

Robin Cooley, CO Bar #31168 (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Joel Minor, CO Bar #47822 (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Earthjustice
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80202
Phone: (303) 623-9466
rcooley@earthjustice.org
jminor@earthjustice.org

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,)

Petitioners,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
THE INTERIOR, et al.,)

Respondents,)

and)

Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS [Lead]

WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL,)

[Consolidated With 2:16-cv-00280-SWS]

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL)

DIVERSITY, CITIZENS FOR A)

Assigned: Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl

HEALTHY COMMUNITY, DINÉ)

CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR)

**RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR
CITIZEN GROUPS' RESPONSE TO
PENDING MOTIONS**

ENVIRONMENT, EARTHWORKS,)

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,)

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY)

CENTER, MONTANA)

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION)

CENTER, NATIONAL WILDLIFE)

FEDERATION, NATURAL RESOURCES)

DEFENSE COUNCIL, SAN JUAN)

CITIZENS ALLIANCE, SIERRA CLUB,)

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,)

WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF)

RESOURCE COUNCILS, WILDERNESS)

WORKSHOP, AND WILDEARTH)

GUARDIANS,)

Respondent-Intervenors.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Court Should Either Proceed to Adjudicate the Merits or Dismiss this Case 5

II. Petitioners’ Successive Motions for a Preliminary Injunction Are Not Appropriate 7

 A. The extraordinary remedy of a preliminary injunction is neither necessary nor appropriate at this advanced stage of the litigation..... 7

 B. This Court’s denial of Petitioners’ previous preliminary injunction requests precludes successive requests premised on the same legal and factual claims..... 8

III. Should this Court Reach the Merits of Petitioners’ Successive Requests, It Should Again Conclude that They Are Not Entitled to this Relief..... 9

 A. Petitioners fail to establish a likelihood of success on the merits..... 10

 B. Petitioners fail to demonstrate they will suffer irreparable harm 12

 C. The balance of the equities and the public interest weigh decisively against a preliminary injunction..... 16

IV. A Stay under APA § 705 Must Satisfy the Same Preliminary Injunction Factors and Is Likewise Inappropriate 19

V. Vacatur Without a Decision on the Merits Is Unlawful 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , 135 F.3d 1150 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Affinity Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010)	20
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>ASSE Int’l, Inc. v. Kerry</i> 182 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	24
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yeutter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	8
<i>Branstad v. Glickman</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Iowa 2000).....	20
<i>California v. BLM</i> , No. 17-cv-7186-WHO, 2018 WL 1014644 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2018)	4, 14, 17, 25
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Salazar</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010).....	23
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar</i> 795 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Colo. 2011).....	24
<i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 969 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19

Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Ctys. for Stable Econ. Growth v. Salazar,
 No. 07-cv-00876 JEC/WPL, 2009 WL 86910985 (D.N.M. May 4, 2009)24

Cronin v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990)20

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....20

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell,
 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)9–10, 21

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining Reclam.
 & Enf’t*, No. 12-CV-01275-JLK, 2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2015)22–23

Frito-Lay, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 20 F. Supp. 3d 548 (N.D. Tex. 2014)23

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City,
 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)12, 13

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
 524 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007)19

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Gutierrez,
 558 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2009)20

Kan. ex rel. Graves v. United States,
 No. 00-4153-DES, 2000 WL 1665260 (D. Kan. Sept. 29, 2000).....20

Keirnan v. Utah Transit Auth.,
 339 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2003)7

Lane v. Buckley,
 643 F. App’x 686 (10th Cir. 2016)12

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA,
 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)12

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....11

N.M. Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)13

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan,
 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)19

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Salazar,
660 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2009)23

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....6

Ohio v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir.1987)20

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)5, 11

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclam.,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)22

Rochester-Genessee Reg’l Transp. Auth. v. Hynes-Cherin,
506 F. Supp. 2d 207 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)21, 22

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)9, 20

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.,
805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986)16

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....7, 8

Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
535 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008)6

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6, 9, 16

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 2:16-CV-0285-SWS, 2017 WL 161428 (D. Wyo. Jan. 16, 2017).....2, 13, 14, 17

Wyoming v. Zinke,
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)5, 6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 11

30 U.S.C. § 1721a..... 13

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1.....15

43 C.F.R. § 3179.10115

43 C.F.R. § 3179.10214, 15

43 C.F.R. § 3179.20114

43 C.F.R. § 3179.20214

43 C.F.R. § 3179.20314

43 C.F.R. § 3179.204.....15

43 C.F.R. § 3179.30314

Federal Register

81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016).....2, 17, 18

82 Fed. Reg. 58,050 (Dec. 8, 2017).....4, 14, 17

83 Fed. Reg. 7924 (Feb. 22, 2018)7, 11

Other Authorities

18A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
 § 4445 (2d ed. 2017)8

D. Wyo. Civ. R. 83.6(f)20

Energy Info. Admin., Natural Gas (last visited Mar. 16, 2018),
<https://www.eia.gov/naturalgas/data.php#consumption>18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6520

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.120
